

Hearing Date And Time: December 18, 2017 at 9:00 a.m. (EST)

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X
: In re: : Chapter 11
: MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, et al., : Case No.: 09-50026 (MG)
: f/k/a General Motors Corp., et al., :
: :
: Debtors. : (Jointly Administered)
-----X

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO ENFORCE THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
BY AND AMONG THE SIGNATORY PLAINTIFFS AND THE GUC TRUST**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Parties Intended To Bind Themselves Prior To Execution Of The Settlement Agreement.....	1
A. Section 3.1 Does Not Bar Enforcement Of The Settlement.	1
B. The Parties Reached Agreement On All Material Terms No Later Than August 14, 2017, And There Was Nothing Left To Negotiate.....	7
C. The Parties Partially Performed Under The Settlement Agreement.	7
D. The Parties Reduced The Settlement Agreement To A Detailed Writing.	8
II. N.Y. C.P.L.R. 2104 Does Not Apply To The Settlement Agreement And, In Any Event, Is Satisfied.	9
III. New GM’s Representational Authority Argument Fails.	10
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alli v. Warden of A.R.N.D.C.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 3947, 2016 WL 7176979 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 9, 2016), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , 2017 WL 118023 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 11, 2017).....	9
<i>Alvarez v. City of N.Y.</i> , 146 F. Supp. 2d 327 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	8
<i>In re Artha Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 91 F.3d 326 (2d Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Berman v. Sugo LLC</i> , 580 F. Supp. 2d 191 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	6
<i>Ciaramella v. Reader’s Digest Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 131 F.3d 320 (2d Cir. 1997).....	4, 5
<i>Consarc Corp. v. Marine Midland Bank, N.A.</i> , 996 F.2d 568 (2d Cir. 1993).....	2
<i>Conway v. Brooklyn Union Gas Co.</i> , 236 F. Supp. 2d 241 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)	5, 9
<i>Delgrosso v. City of N.Y.</i> , No. 11–CV–4876, 2013 WL 5202581 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 13, 2013).....	4
<i>Figueroa v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Sanitation</i> , 475 F. App’x 365 (2d Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am. v. Calkins</i> , No. 12 Civ. 8863, 2014 WL 61475 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 6, 2014).....	7
<i>Hostcentric Techs., Inc. v. Republic Thunderbolt, LLC</i> , No. 04 Civ. 1621, 2005 WL 1377853 (S.D.N.Y. June 9, 2005).....	6
<i>Kowalchuk v. Stroup</i> , 61 A.D.3d 118 (N.Y. App. Div. 2009)	2, 4, 5
<i>Langreich v. Gruenbaum</i> , 775 F. Supp. 2d 630 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	2
<i>In re Lehman Bros. Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 17 Civ. 03424, 2017 WL 3278933 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 2, 2017)	4, 8

Lindner v. American Express Corp.,
No. 06 Civ. 3834, 2007 WL 1623119 (S.D.N.Y. June 5, 2007).....5

Mone v. Park E. Sports Med. & Rehab., P.C.,
99 Civ. 4990, 2001 WL 1518263 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2001).....9

Nieves v. Community Choice Health Plan of Westchester, Inc.,
N. 08 Civ. 0321, 2011 WL 5533328 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2011)5

Pearce v. Manhattan Ensemble Theatre, Inc.,
No. 06 CV 1535, 2009 WL 3152127 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2009)4

Powell v. Omnicom,
497 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2007).....7, 8

Scheinmann v. Dykstra,
No. 16 CIV. 5446, 2017 WL 1422972 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 21, 2017).....9

Searles v. Pompilio,
No. 02 Civ. 6567, 2010 WL 11507379 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2010).....8

Smith v. Haag,
No. 08-CV-6360, 2015 WL 866893 (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2015)8

Stewart v. City of N.Y.,
No. 15 Civ. 7652, 2017 WL 4769396 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 20, 2017)7, 8

Stonehill Capital Mgmt. LLC v. Bank of the W.,
28 N.Y.3d 439 (2016)4

Villeroy & Boch S.a.r.l. v. THC Systems, Inc.,
No. 84 Civ. 8073, 1991 WL 102520 (S.D.N.Y. June 3, 1991).....6

Wesley v. Correction Officer Badge No. 9417,
No. 05 Civ. 5912, 2008 WL 41129 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 2, 2008).....8

Winston v. Mediafare Entm't Corp.,
777 F.2d 78 (2d Cir. 1985).....2, 7, 8

Other Authorities

CPLR 2104.....9, 10
